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AGENDA

1. June 25, 2019 Facilities Study Session Outcomes

2. Review Measure E Bond and Redevelopment Projects and Funds

3. Redevelopment Funds Audit Results

4. PSUSD State Grant Eligibility Update

5. Identify Potential New Actions and Projects 

6. Energy Conservation Update
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1. June 25, 2019 Facilities Study Session Outcomes

Bond Funded Projects:

1. None

Redevelopment Funded Projects:

1. Desert Hot Springs High School new mini-gym floor -

$750,000.
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2. Measure E Bond

& Redevelopment

Projects and Funds



2.  Measure E Bond Authorization

Measure E 

$516,000,000

Series Authorized 

Amount

Total 

Bonds

Issued 

Remaining 

Authorization

November 2010 A $24,690,000 $24,690,000

November 2010 B 110,000,000 134,690,000

November 2013 C 70,000,000 204,690,000

July 2016 D $100,000,000 $304,690,000 $211,310,000*

4*Known as Measure I with next tranche sale



2.  Measure E Bond Current Projects

Name of Project Status

1.  Agua Caliente Elementary renovation 100% Complete

2.  Addition of HVAC to DHS HS locker room Design Phase

3.  Nellie Coffman Middle chiller replacement Complete

4. Updated Facilities Master Plan Complete

5. AB 300 List seismic building renovation – PSHS buildings Bidding

6. Metal shade canopies at elementary schools Complete

7. Proposition 39 Lighting & HVAC projects 90% Complete

8. Parking lot renovation at Della Lindley Elementary Design Phase

9. Parking lot improvements – RVES & CCES Bidding Phase

10. Phase II Fire alarm replacement 

(CCHS, DLES, SSES & LES) At DSA
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2.  Measure E Bond Current Projects

Name of Project Status

12. Maintenance & Operation roofing projects On-going

13. Purchase of new elementary site in Desert Hot Springs On hold

14. Palm Springs High Field Restroom building Completed 2019

15. Review of shade structure types and costs Completed 2018

16. District-wide (DW) heating and air conditioning replacements 

Prop. 39 funding match – PSHS, JWMS, MSJ Completed 2018

17. Parking lot improvements – TBPES & KFES Completed 2018

18. Solar roof panels at CCHS for pool Completed 2018
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2.  Measure E Bond Fund Balance
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Project

Expenditures Thru 
6/30/19 FY 20 Budget FY21 Budget FY22 Budget Project Budget

Agua Caliente ES Re-build $  45,542,440 634,574        $ 46,177,014 

DW  Prop 39 HVAC/Lighting Projects 792,352 3,994,648                           4,787,000 

Parking Lot Redesign-CCES 97,638 1,752,362         1,850,000 

Parking Lot Redesign – DLES 1,050,000 1,050,000

Parking Lot Redesign-TPB ES 1,132,841 517,159 1,650,000

Parking Lot Redesign-RVES 100,636 2,049,364 2,150,000

Chiller Replacement NCMS 1,699,276 4,050,724 5,750,000

M & O Deferred Maintenance 

Bond Projects 6,487,757 4,312,243 10,800,000

Palm Springs High Seismic 

Renovation 2,213,841 10,000,000 10,000,000 19,586,159 41,800,000

Desert Learning Academy 

(BLDG 500) 79,224 100,000 100,000 920,776 1,200,000

DW Drinking Fountains 1,256,995 743,005 2,000,000

Facilities Master Plan Update 238,398 211,602            450,000         



2.  Measure E Bond Fund Balance
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Project

Expenditures 

Thru 6/30/19 FY 20 Budget FY21 Budget FY22 Budget Project Budget 

Total Cost to 

Bond Measure 

Metal Shade Canopies –

Elementary Schools 2,320,678 979,322 3,300,000 3,300,000

Fire Alarms Phase II, CCHS,

DLES, SSES and LES 1,700,000 2,100,000 3,800,000 3,800,000

DHS HS Locker Room HVAC 800,000 800,000 800,000

DHS Elementary New Land 

Purchase 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

EWEC & NNC Mod remaining 

budgets 423,868 423,868

Bond Costs 230,186 100,000 100,000 100,000 434,786 434,786

Est. Total Project Amounts $  62,192,261 $ 32,995,003 $  12,300,000 $ 22,606,936 $  130,094,200 $    130,094,200



2.  Measure E Bond Fund Balance
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Project

Expenditures 

Thru 6/30/19 FY 20 Budget FY21 Budget FY22 Budget

Project 

Budget 

Total Cost to 

Bond Measure 

Estimated Total Project

Amounts $  62,192,261 $ 32,995,003 $  12,300,000 $ 22,606,936 $  130,094,200 $    130,094,200

Interest Revenues 1,986,958 700,000 500,000 250,000

State Funds 674,899

Estimated Total Revenues 2,661,629 700,000 500,000 250,000

Funding Source: Bond

Funds Measure E Series B

and C FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022

CASH 

BALANCE

Cash balance 7/1/19 77,879,088

Estimated balance 6/30/20 (32,295,003) 45,584,085

Estimated balance 6/30/21 (11,800,000) 33,784,086

Estimated balance 6/30/22 $ (22,356,936) $11,427,150



2.  Redevelopment Fund  Projects

Name of Project Status

1    Ongoing Minor Capital Projects On-going

2.   New furniture replacement fund On-going

3. Solar shade parking canopies Landau Elementary and  

District Administration Center In DSA

4.   Solar shade parking canopy Sunny Sands Elementary In DSA

5. PSUSD safety-vulnerability study On-going

6.   Solar, battery & storage and micro-grid review Design

7.   District Administration Center building alteration fund On-going

8.   Surplus property sales On-going

9.   LED Marquees – Elementary & Middle Schools Design/Bidding

10. Two Bunch Palms ES Office and library alterations Construction

11.  Desert Hot Springs High mini-gym flooring Design
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2.  Redevelopment Fund  Projects

Name of Project Status

11.  Early Childhood Education classroom at EWEC Completed 2018

12.  District Administration Center Completed 2018

13.  LED Marquees – High Schools Completed 2018
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2.  Redevelopment Fund Balance
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Projects

Expenses thru

6/30/19 FY20 Budget FY21 Budget FY22 Budget
Project 

Budgets 

Transfer to General Fund for DW Furniture

Replacement $1,800,000 $1,800,000

RMHS Special Education Room Modification 17,313 17,313

Purchase land adjacent to DAC* 357,810 *642,190 1,000,000 

Desert Hot Springs High mini-gym floor 750,000 750,000

TBP ES Reception/Library Renovation** 293,628 6,372 300,000

New District Administration Center &   

Alterations $ 32,183,387 1,316,613 $ 33,500,000

LED Marquees for High Schools* 652,088                    *47,912 700,000

Climatec – Performance Contract* 25,500 25,500

Early Childhood at Edward Wenzlaff 

Education Center* 206,372 206,372

Solar Canopies at LES, SSES and DAC 55,486 6,194,514 6,250,000

District-wide Safety & Vulnerability Study 181,537 250,000 68,463 500,000

LED Marquees for Elementary & Middle 

Schools 2,100,000 2,100,000

Solar, battery storage and micro-grids 500,000 4,000,000 1,900,000 6,400,000

Estimated Total Project Amounts $ 35,479,493 $  12,094,857 $  4,074,835 $1,900,000 $  53,549,185

*Project Complete



2.  Redevelopment Annual/On-going Expenses
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Annual/On-going  Expenses

Expenses thru

6/30/19 FY20 Budget FY21 Budget FY22 Budget

Transfer to 06 for Technology $  2,000,000 $  2,000,000 $  2,000,000 $2,000,000

Transfer to MMR 3,551,700 4,650,531 4,700,0000 4,750,000

Airlinks towers 132,000 132,000 132,000 132,000

TIS PO's + Edom Hill 7,964 48,000 48,000 48,000

Suitt Lease 118,822 126,177 126,177           126,177

MCP Funds 126,947 275,384           200,000 200,000

Estimated Total of Annual Amounts 6,010,546 7,254,797 7,206,177 7,256,177



2.  Redevelopment Fund Balance
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Expenses thru

6/30/19 FY20 Budget FY21 Budget FY22 Budget

Estimated Total of Annual/On-going Amounts 6,010,546 7,254,797 7,206,177 7,256,177

Estimated Total of Project Amounts  (Page 12) 35,479,493 12,094,835 4,074,835 1,900,000

Total Combined Annual & Project Amounts 41,490,039 19,326,949 11,281,012 9,156,177

Received and Projected Revenues *10,439,755 10,137,553 10,443,277 10,730,178

Net Change (9,189,396) (837,735) 1,574,001

FY20 FY21 FY22

Cash Balance as of 6/30/19 14,410,245

Balance as of 6/30/20 5,220,849

Balance as of 6/30/21 4,383,114

Balance as of 6/30/22 $ 5,957,115

*Received
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3. 2018/2019 

Redevelopment       

Audit Results
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3.  PSUSD Redevelopment Project Areas 



3.  Aggregate Projection 
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3.  Redevelopment Funds Timeline
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Redevelopment Fund Projections:
- 2026 Funds drop significantly
- 2027 Cannot cover 

Annual/Ongoing Expenses
- 2043 Redevelopment funds end

Estimated amount of redevelopment 

funds annual to cover expenses –

$ 7,500,000

MMR, Tech Funds, Towers, ETIS POs, 

Edom Hill tower, MCPs and Suitt lease

Year
Projected

Redevelopment Revenue
2019 9,839,056 
2020 10,137,202 
2021 10,443,277 
2022 10,730,178 
2023 10,923,850 
2024 11,132,242 
2025 11,350,546 
2026 7,853,240 
2027 3,336,249 
2028 2,602,077 
2029 2,698,527 
2030 2,798,822 
2031 2,901,124 
2032 3,005,471 
2033 3,111,905 
2034 2,781,487 
2035 2,649,795 
2036 1,999,627 
2037 1,791,630 
2038 1,854,099 
2039 1,186,772 
2040 1,229,735 
2041 1,273,557 
2042 633,735 
2043 664,804 



3.  Redevelopment Annual/On-going Expenses
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Annual/On-going  Expenses

Expenses thru

6/30/19 FY20 Budget FY21 Budget FY22 Budget

Transfer to 06 for Technology $  2,000,000 $  2,000,000 $  2,000,000 $2,000,000

Transfer to MMR 3,551,700 4,650,531 4,700,0000 4,750,000

Airlinks towers 132,000 132,000 132,000 132,000

TIS PO's + Edom Hill 7,964 48,000 48,000 48,000

Suitt Lease 118,822 126,177 126,177           126,177

MCP Funds 126,947 275,384           200,000 200,000

Estimated Total of Annual Amounts 6,010,546 7,254,797 7,206,177 7,256,177

Only expense mandated by the State



3.  Redevelopment Fund Options

1. No Changes – continue Annual/Ongoing Expenses and 

assign any remaining funds to new projects.

2. Continue Annual/Ongoing Expenses but do not assign 

remaining funds to new projects.  Save and ‘bank’ 

revenue beyond the $7.5 M.

3. Evaluate current spending plan – may require reduction in 

current ongoing expenses to extend Redevelopment 

funds.

4. Identify replacement revenues – parcel tax, grants, etc.
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3.  Option 1 – No Changes

21

Year
Projected 

Redevelopment Revenue 
Annual/Ongoing 

Expenses 
Remaining Revenue for 

New Projects 

2020 10,137,202 7,500,000 2,637,202 

2021 10,443,277 7,500,000 2,943,277 

2022 10,730,178 7,500,000 3,230,178 

2023 10,923,850 7,520,000 3,403,850 

2024 11,132,242 7,540,000 3,592,242 

2025 11,350,546 7,560,000 3,790,546 

2026 7,853,240 7,580,000 273,240 

2027 3,336,249 7,600,000 (4,263,751)

2028 2,602,077 7,620,000 (5,017,923)

2029 2,698,527 7,640,000 (4,941,473)

2030 2,798,822 7,660,000 (4,861,178)

2031 2,901,124 7,680,000 (4,778,876)

2032 3,005,471 7,700,000 (4,694,529)

2033 3,111,905 7,720,000 (4,608,095)

2034 2,781,487 7,740,000 (4,958,513)

2035 2,649,795 7,760,000 (5,110,205)

2036 1,999,627 7,780,000 (5,780,373)

2037 1,791,630 7,800,000 (6,008,370)

2038 1,854,099 7,820,000 (5,965,901)

2039 1,186,772 7,840,000 (6,653,228)

2040 1,229,735 7,860,000 (6,630,265)

2041 1,273,557 7,880,000 (6,606,443)

2042 633,735 7,900,000 (7,266,265)
2043 664,804 7,920,000 (7,255,196)

No Changes –

Continue 

Annual/Ongoing 

Expenses and assign 

any remaining funds 

to new projects.



3.  Option 2 – Pay Annual/Ongoing Expenses
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Continue Annual/Ongoing 

Expenses but do not 

assign remaining funds to 

new projects.  Save and 

‘bank’ revenue beyond the 

$7.5 M.

Estimated amount of 

redevelopment funds 

annually to cover 

expenses –

$ 7,500,000 plus $20,000 

COLA

Savings allows for 4 more 

years of Annual/Ongoing 

Expenses with no 

changes

Year

Projected 
Redevelopment 

Revenue 
Annual/Ongoing 

Expenses 
Revenue less 

Expenses Saved funds  

2020 10,137,202 7,500,000 2,637,202 

2021 10,443,277 7,500,000 2,943,277 

2022 10,730,178 7,500,000 3,230,178 

2023 10,923,850 7,520,000 3,403,850 

2024 11,132,242 7,540,000 3,592,242 

2025 11,350,546 7,560,000 3,790,546 

2026 7,853,240 7,580,000 273,240 19,870,535 

2027 3,336,249 7,600,000 15,606,784 Dip into savings

2028 2,602,077 7,620,000 10,588,861 

2029 2,698,527 7,640,000 5,647,388 

2030 2,798,822 7,660,000 786,210 Last positive year

2031 2,901,124 7,680,000 (3,992,666)

2032 3,005,471 7,700,000 (4,694,529)

2033 3,111,905 7,720,000 (4,608,095)
2034 2,781,487 7,740,000 (4,958,513)

2035 2,649,795 7,760,000 (5,110,205)

2036 1,999,627 7,780,000 (5,780,373)

2037 1,791,630 7,800,000 (6,008,370)

2038 1,854,099 7,820,000 (5,965,901)

2039 1,186,772 7,840,000 (6,653,228)

2040 1,229,735 7,860,000 (6,630,265)

2041 1,273,557 7,880,000 (6,606,443)

2042 633,735 7,900,000 (7,266,265)

2043 664,804 7,920,000 (7,255,196)



3.  Option 3 – Evaluate Current Spending Plan
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Evaluate current spending 

plan – may require 

reduction in current 

ongoing expenses to 

extend Redevelopment 

funds.

Estimated amount of  

Redevelopment funds for 

only MMR expenses –

$ 4,750,000 plus $20,000 

COLA

Savings allows for 14 more 

years of MMR expenses

Year

Projected 
Redevelopment 

Revenue 
Only MMR 
Expenses 

Revenue Less 
Expenses Saved funds  

2020 10,137,202 7,500,000 2,637,202 

2021 10,443,277 4,700,000 5,743,277 

2022 10,730,178 4,750,000 5,980,178 

2023 10,923,850 4,770,000 6,153,850 

2024 11,132,242 4,790,000 6,342,242 

2025 11,350,546 4,810,000 6,540,546 

2026 7,853,240 4,830,000 3,023,240 36,420,535 

2027 3,336,249 4,850,000 34,906,784 Dip into savings

2028 2,602,077 4,870,000 32,638,861 

2029 2,698,527 4,890,000 30,447,388 

2030 2,798,822 4,910,000 28,336,210 

2031 2,901,124 4,930,000 26,307,334 

2032 3,005,471 4,950,000 24,362,805 

2033 3,111,905 4,970,000 22,504,710 
2034 2,781,487 4,990,000 20,296,197 

2035 2,649,795 5,010,000 17,935,992 

2036 1,999,627 5,030,000 14,905,619 

2037 1,791,630 5,050,000 11,647,249 

2038 1,854,099 5,070,000 8,431,348 

2039 1,186,772 5,090,000 4,528,120 

2040 1,229,735 5,110,000 647,855 Last positive year 

2041 1,273,557 5,130,000 (3,208,588)

2042 633,735 5,150,000 (4,516,265)

2043 664,804 5,170,000 (4,505,196)



3.  Option 4 Replacement Revenues

1. Hire grant writer to look for corporate, state and federal 

grants for technology and ongoing maintenance funds 

available to public schools

2. Review possibility of parcel tax to be used for technology  

and maintenance funds for equipment and salaries

24

Identify replacement revenues – parcel tax, grants, etc.
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4. PSUSD State Grant  

Eligibility Update



4.  State Grant Eligibility - Modernization
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School Site

2022

Minimum Base Year

Total State Grant @ 
63%

District Share @ 
37%

For Eligibility

Sunny Sands ES $5,234,358 $3,074,147 1987

Landau ES $3,775,718 $2,217,485 1989

Bubbling Wells ES $3,939,630 $2,313,751 1992

Cathedral City HS $13,335,604 $7,832,021 1992

James Workman MS $8,327,661 $4,890,849 1995

Cielo Vista Charter $4,511,158 $2,649,410 1996

Desert Learning Academy $2,356,939 $1,384,234 1996

Julius Corsini ES $2,093,531 $1,229,534 1996

Mt. San Jacinto HS $3,253,215 $1,910,619 1996

Palm Springs HS $16,197,499 $9,512,817 1996

Desert Springs MS $6,588,838 $3,869,635 1996

Rancho Mirage ES $2,389,202 $1,403,182 1997

Vista Del Monte ES $1,830,072 $1,074,804 1997

Totals: $73,833,424 $43,362,487



4.  State Grant Eligibility - Modernization
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School Site

2022

Minimum Base Year

Total State Grant @ 
63%

District Share 
@ 37%

For Eligibility

Della S. Lindley ES $2,995,724 $1,759,393 1998

Desert Hot Springs HS $1,728,447 $1,015,120 1998

Two Bunch Palms ES $1,209,533 $710,361 1998

Katherine Finchy ES $4,021,336 $2,361,737 1999

Raymond Cree MS $0 $0 1999

Cathedral City ES $1,311,358 $770,162 2000

Nellie N. Coffman MS $951,490 $558,811 2000

Cahuilla ES $1,311,358 $770,162 2001

Rio Vista ES $0 $0 2002

Cabot Yerxa ES $0 $0 2009

Painted Hills MS $0 $0 2010

Rancho Mirage HS $0 $0 2013

Bella Vista ES $0 $0 2014

Wenzlaff Ed Center $0 $0 2014

Agua Caliente ES $0 $0 2018

TOTALS $13,529,245 $7,945,747 
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5.  Potential New Actions 

Bond & Redevelopment 

Funds
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5.  Potential Actions Pending BOE Direction

1. Analyze  Phase 1 modernization eligible elementary schools- DLES, 

SSES, LES and BWES  $1 M each for design fees  – Bond Funds.

2. Analyze Phase 1 modernization eligible middle school option $2 M 

for design fees – Bond Funds

3. Analyze Phase 1 modernization high school $2.5 M for design fees –

Bond Funds.

4. Consider Redevelopment fund - 4 options.



5. Potential Actions and Projects 
Pending BOE Direction – Bond Funds

Project Amount 

Requested

Estimated Bond 

Funds

Estimated Balance as of 6/30/2022 $ 11,427,150

Review/design for Phase 1 Modernization 

Eligible Elementary Schools
4,000,000 7,427,150   

Review/design for Phase 1 Modernization 

Eligible Middle Schools
2,000,000 5,427,150

Review/design for Phase 1 Modernization 

Eligible High Schools
2,500,000 2,927,150

Total: $  8,500,000 $ 2,927,150
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3.  Redevelopment Fund Options

1. No Changes – continue Annual/Ongoing Expenses and 

assign any remaining funds to new projects.

2. Continue Annual/Ongoing Expenses but do not assign 

remaining funds to new projects.  Save and ‘bank’ 

revenue beyond the $7.5 M.

3. Evaluate current spending plan – may require reduction in 

current ongoing expenses to extend Redevelopment 

funds.

4. Identify replacement revenues – parcel tax, grants, etc.

31



5. Redevelopment Fund Potential Options  
Pending BOE Direction

Project Amount 

Requested

Redevelopment 

Funds

Estimated Balance as of 6/30/2022 $ 5,957,115

No project recommended

Total: $ 5,957,115
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Review Options 1, 3, & 4 at June Facilities Study Session

1.  No Changes – continue Annual/Ongoing Expenses and assign any remaining funds to

new projects.

3.  Evaluate current spending plan – may require reduction in current ongoing expenses to 

extend Redevelopment funds.

4.  Identify replacement revenues – parcel tax, grants, etc. 

2.  Continue Annual/Ongoing Expenses but do not assign remaining funds to new projects.  

Save and ‘bank’ revenue beyond the $7.5 M. - Staff Recommends



6.  Energy Conservation  Update



6.  Palm Springs USD Energy Dashboard
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6.  Palm Springs USD Energy Dashboard
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6. Utility Comparison 2017/18 to 2019/20
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6.  Utility Budgets – Natural Gas
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6. Utility Comparison 2017/18 to 2019/20
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6.  Utility Budgets – Water
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6. Utility Comparison 2017/18 to 2019/20
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6.  Utility Budgets – Electricity
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6.  Electricity Cost Per Square Foot
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6.  2019/20 Estimated Energy Savings 
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6.  Solar Production 2018-2019 District-wide
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6.  Solar Production District-owned
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Bubbling Wells Elementary



6.  Palm Springs USD Energy Dashboard
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Energy Manager, Michele Laskero 

on PSUSD Dashboard



6.  Extended Break Conservation Efforts

• Energy conservation reminder 

notices provided to all school 

administration to provide to 

teachers and office staff.

• Shutdown checklist provided to 

school administration to check 

out teachers for the summer. 
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Questions or 
comments?




